

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2009-0555

---

**GEORGIA TUTTLE, MD, et al.**

v.

**NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE  
JOINT UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION, et al.**

---

**GEORGIA TUTTLE, MD, et al.**

v.

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL SOCIETY  
AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

**Martin P. Honigberg (Bar No. 10998)  
Amy Manzelli (Bar No. 17128)  
Sulloway & Hollis, PLLC  
9 Capitol Street  
P.O. Box 1256  
Concord, NH 03302  
Telephone: (603) 224-2341**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT .....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THE POLICY HOLDERS HAVE A PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST  
THAT THE STATE MAY NOT IMPAIR ..... 8

    A. Both Federal and State Law Govern These Claims .....8

    B. Legal Standard for Constitutional Challenge.....9

        1. A Contractual Relationship Exists Between the State and JUA Policyholders .....9

            a. The contract is embodied in the JUA’s Plan of Organization set forth in the  
            Ins 1700 rules adopted by the Commissioner .....9

            b. The JUA’s and the State’s prior conduct underscores the existence of a  
            contractual obligation and the State’s lack of interest in the funds .....12

        2. The Proposed Transfer Would Impair the State’s Contractual Obligation  
        and That Impairment Would be Substantial .....13

        3. The Substantial Impairment of the State’s Contractual Obligations Would be  
        Unreasonable and Unnecessary .....13

II. THE PROPOSED TRANSFER WOULD REPRESENT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
TAKING BECAUSE IT WOULD DEPRIVE POLICYHOLDERS OF THEIR  
CONTRACTUAL ENTITLEMENT TO EXCESS JUA FUNDS ..... 15

III.	EVEN UNDER THE STATE’S VIEW OF THE STATUS OF THE JUA, THE STATE MAY NOT TAKE THE EXCESS PREMIUMS THAT HAVE BUILT UP THE JUA SURPLUS .....	16
A.	The <i>Eckles</i> Case is Indistinguishable .....	16
B.	The Other Out-of-State Cases Support the Petitioners’ Analysis Even Though Their Holdings were in Favor of the States .....	17
IV.	ALLOWING THE STATE TO TAKE \$110 MILLION FROM THE JUA COULD THROW THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE MARKET AND, AS A RESULT, THE STATE’S MEDICAL SYSTEM INTO DISARRAY.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>D. Corso Excavating, Inc. v. Poulin</i> , 747 A.2d 994 (R.I. 2000).....	19
<i>Eckles v. State</i> , 760 P.2d 846 (1988) .....	10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 19
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power &amp; Light</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	14
<i>Fun 'N Sun RV, Inc. v. Accident Fund of Michigan</i> , 527 N.W.2d 468 (Mich. 1994).....	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Hamby v. State</i> , 117 N.H. 606 (1977).....	12
<i>Hughes v. N.H. Division of Aeronautics</i> , 152 N.H. 30 (2005) .....	15
<i>In the Matter of Medical Malpractice Insurance Association v. Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 753 (1988) .....	18
<i>Lower Village Hydroelectric Assoc., L.P. v. City of Claremont</i> , 147 N.H. 73 (2001) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn v. State Insurance Fund</i> , 476 N.E.2d 304 (N.Y. 1985).....	10, 18
<i>Mississippi Surplus Lines Ass'n v. State of Mississippi, et al.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D. Miss. 2006).....	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Furlough)</i> , 135 N.H. 625 (1992) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 121 N.H. 552 (1981) .....	10
<i>State Retirement System v. Sununu</i> , 126 N.H. 104 (1985).....	12
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	9, 12
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 17 n.14 (1977) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Wisconsin Medical Society, Inc. et al. v. Morgan</i> , 07-CV-4035, *3 (Cir. Ct. Branch 13, December 18, 2008).....	11, 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1.....8

**Administrative Rules**

Ins 1701.01.....4

Ins 1703.07.....4, 10, 12
